This resulted in understatements of the “Other payables and accruals” and “Tax payables”, overstatement of “Reserves”,
and overstatement of “Non-controlling interests” as at 31 December 2021; and understatement of “Other expenses” for
the six months ended 30 June 2022.

Management considered that the above adjustments are required to be made to the comparative information
presented so as to ensure that the consolidated financial statements presented are in compliance with HKFRSs,
enhancing the comparability with the current period’s results. The adjustments did not have any material impact on
the Group’s cash flows.

A summary of the accumulated effects of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 31 December 2021 and on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of
the Group for the six months then ended 2022 by each financial statement line item affected are presented in the table
below:

As
previously

reported Adjustment I Adjustment II Adjustment III As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Effect on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2021

Other payables and accruals 2,009,900 – 93,294 93,459 2,196,653
Tax payables 206,723 – – 121,990 328,713

Reserves 2,764,519 170,423 (59,708) (109,879) 2,765,355
Non-controlling interests (62,789) (170,423) (33,586) (105,570) (372,368)

Mn25

36

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2023

South Manganese Investment Limited

29.	 Prior year adjustments (continued)

As
previously

reported Adjustment I Adjustment II Adjustment III As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Effect on the Group’s consolidated
statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for
the six months ended 30 June 2022

Other expenses (5,392) – – (18,298) (23,690)
Finance costs (97,830) – (9,025) – (106,855)

Profit for the period 424,979 – (9,025) (18,298) 397,656

Profit for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 453,339 (55,032) (5,776) (9,332) 383,199
Non-controlling interests (28,360) 55,032 (3,249) (8,966) 14,457

424,979 – (9,025) (18,298) 397,656

Earnings per share attributable to owners of
the Company

Basic 0.1322 (0.0160) (0.0017) (0.0027) 0.1118
Diluted 0.1322 (0.0160) (0.0017) (0.0027) 0.1118

Total comprehensive income for the period 241,847 – (8,503) (18,298) 215,046

Total comprehensive income for the period
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 265,245 (55,032) (5,442) (9,332) 195,439
Non-controlling interests (23,398) 55,032 (3,061) (8,966) 19,607

241,847 – (8,503) (18,298) 215,046

30.	 Approval of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of
Directors on 29 November 2023.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Mn25

Interim Report 2023 37

Financial Review

1H 2023 1H2022 Increase/(decrease)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 %

(restated)

Revenue 7,732,538 9,008,594 (1,276,056) (14.2)

Gross profit 654,960 1,134,497 (479,537) (42.3)
Gross profit margin 8.5% 12.6% N/A (4.1)

Operating profit 184,142 630,463 (446,321) (70.8)
Impairment losses on property, plant and

equipment and mining rights – (126,297) (126,297) (100.0)
(Impairment losses)/reversals of impairment

losses  on financial assets, net (6,699) 2,651 (9,350) (352.7)
Share of profits and losses of associates (70) 346 (416) (120.2)

Profit before tax 177,373 507,163 (329,790) (65.0)
Income tax expense (43,821) (109,507) (65,686) (60.0)

Profit for the period 133,552 397,656 (264,104) (66.4)

Profit for the period attributable to owners of
the Company 134,903 383,199 (248,296) (64.8)

Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to
non-controlling interests (1,351) 14,457 (15,808) (109.3)

133,552 397,656 (264,104) (66.4)

Financial Highlights
•	 Revenue amounted to HK$7,732.5 million for 1H 2023, representing a decrease of 14.2% from HK$9,008.6 million of

1H 2022.

•	 Gross profit amounted to HK$655.0 million for 1H 2023, representing a decrease of 42.3% from HK$1,134.5 million of
1H 2022. Gross profit margin was 8.5% for 1H 2023, representing a decrease of 4.1 percentage points from 12.6% for 1H
2022.

•	 Operating profit amounted to HK$184.1 million for 1H 2023, representing a decrease of 70.8% from HK$630.5 million for
1H 2022.

•	 Profit attributable to owners of the Company amounted to HK$134.9 million for 1H 2023, representing a decrease of

[…]

This resulted in understatements of the “Other payables and accruals” and “Tax payables”, overstatement of “Reserves”, and
overstatement of “Non-controlling interests” as at 31 December 2021; and understatement of “Other expenses” for the six
months ended 30 June 2022.

Management considered that the above adjustments are required to be made to the comparative information presented
so as to ensure that the consolidated financial statements presented are in compliance with HKFRSs, enhancing the
comparability with the current period’s results. The adjustments did not have any material impact on the Group’s cash flows.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Mn25

Interim Report 2023 47

A summary of the accumulated effects of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group
as at 31 December 2021 and on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group
for the six months then ended 2022 by each financial statement line item affected are presented in the table below:

As
previously

reported Adjustment I Adjustment II Adjustment III As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Effect on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2021

Other payables and accruals 2,009,900 – 93,294 93,459 2,196,653
Tax payables 206,723 – – 121,990 328,713

Reserves 2,764,519 170,423 (59,708) (109,879) 2,765,355
Non-controlling interests (62,789) (170,423) (33,586) (105,570) (372,368)

As
previously

reported Adjustment I Adjustment II Adjustment III As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Effect on the Group’s consolidated
statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for
the six months ended 30 June 2022

Other expenses (5,392) – – (18,298) (23,690)
Finance costs (97,830) – (9,025) – (106,855)

Profit for the period 424,979 – (9,025) (18,298) 397,656

Profit for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 453,339 (55,032) (5,776) (9,332) 383,199
Non-controlling interests (28,360) 55,032 (3,249) (8,966) 14,457

424,979 – (9,025) (18,298) 397,656

Earnings per share attributable to owners the
Company

Basic 0.1322 (0.0160) (0.0017) (0.0027) 0.1118
Diluted 0.1322 (0.0160) (0.0017) (0.0027) 0.1118

Total comprehensive income for the period 241,847 – (8,503) (18,298) 215,046

Total comprehensive income for the period
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 265,245 (55,032) (5,442) (9,332) 195,439
Non-controlling interests (23,398) 55,032 (3,061) (8,966) 19,607

241,847 – (8,503) (18,298) 215,046

South Manganese Investment Limited

Management Discussion and Analysis

Mn25

48

Key Financial Ratios of the Group

30 June 31 December
2023 2022

Current ratio 0.91 0.89
Quick ratio 0.65 0.63
Net Gearing ratio 82.6% 90.1%

Current ratio	 =	 balance of current assets at the end of the period/balance of current liabilities at the end
of the period

Quick ratio	 =	 (balance of current assets at the end of the period – balance of inventories at the end of
the period)/balance of current liabilities at the end of the period

Net Gearing ratio	 =	 Calculated as net debt divided by equity attributable to owners of the Company. Net